

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAY F.; SHARI L.; A. F., a minor,
by and through his guardian ad litem, Shari L.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—v.—

WILLIAM S. HART UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CENTRAL CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC. AND
THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION FOR PARENT-CHILD ADVOCACY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE JAY F.

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
KEVIN GOLEMBIEWSKI
ELLEN SAIDEMAN
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Manifestation determinations are an important bulwark for children with emotional disturbance.....	9
II. A parent does not need to bring an expert to a manifestation determination to protect her child’s rights.....	12
A. Parents can rely on their child’s educational records to rebut school staff.....	13
B. Parents can also rely on their own insights about their children.....	16
C. Requiring parents to retain an expert for a manifestation determination would defy Congressional intent	18
III. Verbal threats can be a manifestation of emotional disturbance and ADHD.....	21
A. Children with emotional disturbance have social and emotional disabilities that can lead to problem behaviors.....	21
B. Children with ADHD have neurological deficits that can cause impulsivity and problem behaviors.....	23
IV. Even if a court does not find a past FAPE denial, it can award educational services that a child needs to receive FAPE.....	24
A. Like all children with disabilities, children with emotional disturbance are entitled to related services that are individualized to their needs.....	25
B. Dialectical behavior therapy addresses problem behaviors of the type A.F. presents with and therefore is an appropriate service for him.	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.W. v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 372 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Cedar Rapids Community Sch. Dist. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999) ..	28
<i>Doug C. v. Haw. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 720 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	27
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	16, 17
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984).....	28
<i>L.H. v. Hamilton Cty. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 23070 (6th Cir. Aug. 20, 2018).....	15, 18
<i>Miller v. Pezzani</i> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Morello v. AMCO Ins. Co.</i> , 650 F. App’x 522 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Rena C. v. Colonial Sch. Dist.</i> , 890 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985) ...	25, 26
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	13, 19
<i>Timothy O. v. Paso Robles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 822 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007).....	20

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1)	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(B)	17
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26)(A)	27, 30

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii).....	26
20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(E)(i)	11, 14, 16

Other Authorities

130 Cong. Rec. S9079 (daily ed. July 24, 1984)	20
David Weissbrodt et al., <i>Applying International Human Rights Standards to the Restraint and Seclusion of Students with Disabilities</i> , 30 Law & Ineq. 287 (2012)	23
Dawn Catucci, <i>Dialectical Behavior Therapy with Multi-Problem Adolescents in a School Setting</i> , 30 N.Y. Sch. Psychologist 12 (2001)	29
Dustin A. Pardini and Paula J. Fite, <i>Symptoms of Conduct Disorder, Oppositional Defiant Disorder, Attention-Deficit/Hyperactivity Disorder, and Callous Unemotional Traits as Unique Predictors of Psychosocial Maladjustment in Boys: Advancing an Evidence Base for DSM-V</i> , 49 J. Am. Acad. Child Adolescent Psych. 1134 (2010)	24
Elisa Hyman et al., <i>How IDEA Fails Families without Means: Causes and Corrections from the Frontlines of Special Education Lawyering</i> , 20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 107 (2011)	20
Gerard A. Gioia, Peter K. Isquith, <i>New Perspectives on Educating Children with ADHD: Contributions of the Executive Functions</i> , 5 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 124 (2002).....	24
James J. Mazza et al., <i>DBT Skills in Schools</i> (Guilford Press 2016).....	29
Jeffrey A. Miller et al., <i>Using Multimodal Functional Behavioral Assessment to Inform Treatment Selection for Children with Either Emotional Disturbance or Social Maladjustment</i> , 41 Psychol. in the Sch. 867 (2004).....	22

Kelly D. Thomason, Note, <i>The Costs of a “Free” Education</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 457 (2007).....	20
Kevin Golembiewski, <i>Disparate Treatment and Lost Opportunity: Courts’ Approach to Students with Mental Health Disabilities Under the IDEA</i> , 88 Temp. L. Rev. 473 (2016)	10, 22
L. Kate Mitchell, “We Can’t Tolerate that Behavior in this School!”: <i>The Consequences of Excluding Children with Behavioral Health Conditions and the Limits of the Law</i> , 41 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 407 (2017)	9, 10
<i>Left Out, Pushed Out, Placed Out and Worse: How Children with Serious Mental Health Problems Are Treated in our Schools—And How to Fix It</i> , Bazelon Ctr. for Mental Health Law (2011)	10
Michael Gregory, <i>A Solution Hiding in Plain Sight: Special Education and Better Outcomes for Students with Social, Emotional, and Behavioral Challenges</i> , 41 Fordham Urb. L.J. 403 (2013).....	10
Michelle LaRocque et al., <i>Parental Involvement: The Missing Link in School Achievement</i> , 55 Preventing School Failure 115 (2011)	17
Rashmi Goel, <i>Delinquent or Distracted? Attention Deficit Disorder and the Construction of the Juvenile Offender</i> , 27 Law & Ineq. 1 (2009).23,	24
<i>School-Based DBT: Merging Mental Health and Behavioral Supports for High School Students at Tiers II & III: Dialectical Behavioral Therapy in the Public Schools</i> , Ga. Assoc. for Positive Behavior Support Conference (2016)	29

Sebastian G. Kaplan and Dewey G. Cornell, *Threats of Violence by Students in Special Education*, 31 Behavioral Disorders 107 (2005).23

Yael Zakai Cannon, *Current Issues in Special Education Advocacy: Who’s the Boss?: The Need for Thoughtful Identification of Client[s] in Special Education Cases*, 20 Am. U.J. Gender Soc. Pol’y & L. 1 (2011) 17

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 300.304 14

34 C.F.R. § 300.530 11, 12, 14, 21

34 C.F.R. § 300.8 22
